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FRAMED WORKS 
 
1
Late C19th Sailors Woolwork Picture of 
a Ship RMS Ruapehu, starboard side view 
under steam coming into harbour with three 
ships to the fore one under steam. The RMS 
Ruapehu was built 1900-01 by William Denny 
& Bros at Dumbarton Scotland for the New 
Zealand Shipping Co, Ltd.  She was 7,705 
tons and as built she offered accommoda-
tions for 340 passengers, in three classes as 
well as steerage.
50 x 80cm
$800 - $1,600

2
Mid C19th Sailors Woolwork Picture of 
Ships off the Sussex Coast portside view of 
fully dressed sailing ship with White Star Line 
ensign and other ship the ‘Owers’ with 
merchant navy ensign. Probably 
embroidered by a member of the crew cf The 
Trinity House Light Vessel, c.1870
44 x 61cm
$600 - $1,000

3
Mid C19th Sailor’s Woolwork Picture of a 
Ship HMS Pique, a port side view at anchor 
with five ships to the fore, three under steam. 
HMS Pique was a wooden fifth-rate sailing 
frigate of the Royal Navy, designed by Sir 
William Symonds. She was launched on 21 
July 1834 at Devonport. The vessel was of 
1,633 tons burthen and had 36 guns. She 
was broken up in 1910.
62 x 83cm
$500 - $1,000

4
Mid C19th Sailors Woolwork Picture of a 
Ship port side view of a fully dressed sail ship
25 x 39cm
$400 - $800

5
C19th British 
The Cutter Alarm Crosses the Line c.1830
oil on canvas
46 x 76cm
This painting shows the Cutter ‘Alarm’ 
crossing the line ahead of Lord Belfast’s 
Cutter ‘Louisa’. This is one of the earliest 
paintings of a regatta. It can be accurately 
dated from Squadron records between 1829 
& 1832. The Cutters are identified by their 
racing pennants. The ‘Alarm’ was owned by 
Mr Joseph Weld. He owned estates in Dorset 
& it was a member of his family was came to 
Marlborough, New Zealand, and founded 
Flaxbourne Station with Mr Clifford. So Marl-
borough has a direct link with the beginnings 
of yachting.
Cowes is still the centre of British yachting. It 
was here the America’s Cup, then known as 
the Guinea Cup, was won by the schooner 
yacht ‘America’ in a race around the Isle of 
Wight in 1851.
$2,000 - $4,000

6
Manner of George Mears 
(British 1870-1895) 
The Paddle Steamer ‘Victoria’
oil on canvas
51 x 92cm
‘Victoria’ was owned by the South East Rail-
way Company. She was a cross channel ferry 
running between Newhaven & Dieppe.
$1,500 - $3,000
PROVENANCE
purchased Oliver Sutton Antiques, London 
1974

8
William Forster (1840-91)
The ‘Sir Walter Raleigh’ of Aberdeen, off 
Sydney Heads
gouache on paper heightened with white
signed & dated 1883 (lower left)
40 x 63cm
$1,000 - $2,000

9
Attributed Charles Taylor Jnr (British, 
fl.1843-1866)
A Schooner Yacht of the ‘Royal Thames Yacht 
Club’ off the Nore c.1860
watercolour
46 x 73cm
$1,000 - $2,000

10
Mid C19th British
The Fleet off Spithead c. 1845
watercolour
41 x 59cm
This water shows the Squadron of the Red on 
fleet exercises, probably off Portsmouth at 
Spithead. The Flag Ship is a First Rate (over 
110 guns), and she is “hove to” with her 
foremast sails backed. She is flying the hoist 
165 which from the 1853 naval code book 
means “in want of powder”. The second 
Rater (80-110 guns) is also “hove to” with the 
sails on the mainmast backed. Perhaps they 
are about to exercise a transfer of ammu-
nition. All the vessels seem to be in a fairly 
close quarter situation.
$1,000 - $2,000

11
Frank Mason (1876-1965) 
The NAS Pilot Vessel ‘Brook’ working the 
approaches to the Eastern Solent
watercolour and gouache on paper
signed to reverse
33 x 56cm
$1,000 - $2,000

12
William Forster (1840-91) 
The Sail and Steam Liner ‘RMS Lusitania’ off 
Sydney Heads c.1882
watercolour heightened with white
34 x 62cm
$800 - $1,600

13
Charles Taylor Jnr (British fl. 1843-1883) 
The Great Yarmouth Pilot Cutter working in a 
fresh breeze
watercolour heightened with white
17 x 52cm
$800 - $1,600

14
Edward Wilkinson (British fl. 1880-91) 
The Sail and Steam Vessel ‘Britannia’
gouache on paper
signed (lower left)
28.5 x 55.5cm
Britannia was built in the 1870s by Short 
Bros. of Sunderland for Taylor & Sanderson. 
She was one of a fleet of vessels known as 
‘Black Sea Traders’. Their trade was coal from 
the North East Coast to Italy, thence in Bal-
last through the Bosporus to Black Sea Ports. 
Here they loaded grain for their return to 
British Ports.  Engines were triple expansion 
steam giving a speed of 9 knots on 14 tons 
of coal per day.
$800 - $1,600

15
Early C19th Neapolitan School 
Arrival of the Portuguese Fleet in Naples 
c. 1820
gouache on paper
40 x 65cm
$1,000 - $2,000

16
C19th Neapolitan School 
Italian Landscapes
gouache on paper
8 x 13cm each (2)
$600 - $1,200

17
Late C19th British 
Seaside Scape
gouache
23.5 x 34cm
$200 - $400

18
Manner of William Clarkson Stanfield RA 
(1793-1867) 
Laying an Anchor Portsmouth Harbour from 
a Morning Barge probably a prison ship with 
French POW
watercolour heightened with white
16.5 x 26cm
$800 - $1,600

19
Early C19th British 
Crossing the Line
watercolour
20 x 29.5cm
$400 - $800

20
C19th British 
British MOW in Company of French MOW at 
Anchor off Fortifications, possibly Malta
watercolour on paper
15 x 20cm
$400 - $800
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21
C18th British
‘H.M.S. Duke of Wellington’ c.1790
oil on canvas
inscribed with title (lower left)
40 x 54cm
$600 - $1,200

22
Attributed Rev Calvert Richard Jones 
(British c.1804-77) 
‘Delphie’ & ‘Robert Finnie’ working cargo in 
the Mersey
ink & watercolour wash on paper
inscribed with vessels names (lower); dated 
May 17th 1827’ (upper right)
17 x 25.5cm
$400 - $800

23
Early C19th British 
A Panorama of the Solent and Isle of Wight
watercolour & ink on three co-joined sheets 
of paper
inscribed ‘Isle of Wight’ (upper centre) with 
vessel names to lower
13 x 42cm
$750 - $1,250

24
After Edward William Cooke RA FRS 
(British 1811-1880) 
Antwerp from the Scheldt
pencil on paper
bears signature (lower right)
11.5 x 28cm (arched top)
$300 - $600

25
Attributed Edward William Cooke RA FRS 
(British 1811-1880) 
Bonchurch, Isle of Wight
sepia watercolour & graphite on paper
inscribed ‘Bonchurch’ (lower left)
22.5 x 32.5cm
$800 - $1,600

26
Attributed John Christian Schetky 
(Scottish 1778-1875) 
Sailing Vessels in Rough Waters
pencil on paper
8 x 12cm
$250 - $500

27
Attributed Lieut. James Kennett Willson 
(British 1812-1881)
A Ten Gun British Frigate on Station with the 
South Atlantic Squadron, St Helena
ink & watercolour wash
inscribed ‘19 Gun Frig’ (lower left)
11 x 18cm
$400 - $800

28
After Edward William Cooke 
(British 1811-1890) 
Portsmouth Pilot Cutter no. 13 Working 
Spithead
graphite on paper
14.5 x 19.5cm
Based on Cooke etching ‘Shipping and Craft’ 
p. 24.
$300 - $600

29
Manner of William Roxby Beverley 
(British 1811-99) 
Fishermen in a fresh breeze
ink & watercolour wash
bears initials (lower right)
11.5 x 16cm
$300 - $600

30
Charles Dixon (British 1872 - 1934) 
R.M.S. ‘Teutonic’ leaving New York
watercolour
signed with initials, inscribed with title & 
dated ‘96 (lower left); original David Messum 
label to reverse
11 x 14.5cm
$1,200 - $2,400
PROVENANCE
purchased David Messum, London 1974

31
George Lowthian Hall (British 1825-1888) 
On the Devonshire Coast
watercolour on paper
signed & dated 1873 (lower left)
26 x 47cm
$300 - $600

32
Attributed  Marque of Ormonde 
Shipping Scene near Greenwich
watercolour
inscribed ‘O 79’ (lower right)
20.5 x 29.5cm
$600 - $1,200
PROVENANCE
purchased from the Marque’s great 
granddaughter, who lived in Bembride, Isle 
of Wight

33
William Adolphus Knell (British 1802-75)
A Man of War being rigged in Portsmouth 
Harbour
watercolour heightened with white
signed ‘W A Knell’ (lower left)
22 x 33cm
$750 - $1,250

34
Early C19th British 
The River Medina at Cowes, Isle of Wight
oil on panel
inscribed ‘Isle of Wight’ (lower)
10 x 15cm
$400 - $800

35
Attributed Thomas Whitcombe 
(British c.1752-1824)
The British fleet anchored off St Helena
oil on canvas
18.5 x 42cm
$1,000 - $2,000
PROVENANCE 
purchased Christies South Kensington, 
16 May 2001 (lot 427)

36
Selina Collier (C19th) 
Two Maritime Studies
both oil on board
signed and dated 1830/1832 to reverse
11.5 x 14.5cm each (2)
$400 - $800

37
Thomas Goldsworth Dutton 
(British c.1819-91) 
HM brig ‘Sea Lark’ running inshore
oil on board
signed with initials (lower left); original 
Christie’s label to reverse
25 x 31cm
$750 - $1,500

38
Francesc Hernández Monjo 
(Spanish 1862-1939) 
Ship off the Coast
oil on board
signed (lower right)
16.5 x 30.5cm
$750 - $1,500

39
Attributed Charles Ricketts (1866-1931)  
Schooner Yachts off the Nore, Thames 
Estuary
gouache on paper
signed & dated 1879 (lower left)
35 x 62cm
$500 - $1,000

40
Barlow Moore (British fl.1863-1891) 
‘Vanessa’
watercolour
bears initials & dated ‘64 (lower right); 
inscribed with title on artist’s original calling 
card affixed to reverse
25 x 33cm
$600 - $1,200
PROVENANCE
purchased Hampshire Gallery, Bournemouth 
1974

41
Anthony Skuse (British C20th) 
Cutter off Bembridge Isle of Wight
oil on board
signed with monogram (lower right)
28 x 39.5cm
$400 - $800
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42
Reuben Chappell (British 1870 - 1940) 
S.S. ‘Ribbledale’ of Liverpool
watercolour & bodycolour on paper
signed (lower left) & inscribed with title 
(lower centre)
34 x 52cm
$600 - $1,200

43
Attributed Mackenzie Thomson (British 
C19th/C20th) 
H.M.S. Amphion 1888
watercolour heightened with white
29.5 x 44.5cm
$500 - $1,000

44
William Cluett (British fl. 1880-1920) 
H.M.S. ‘Niobe’
watercolour heightened with white
signed (lower right)
17 x 22cm
$300 - $600

45
C20th British
Steam Ship at Sea
watercolour on paper
12.5 x 30.5cm
$200 - $400

46
P A Chinnery (British Late C19th)
HMS ‘Forte’
watercolour & gouache on paper
signed & dated 1893 (lower left)
14 x 23.5cm together with study of HMS 
‘Barfleur’ by the same hand (2)
commissioned by the Chatham Dockyard 
and presented to Mrs Digby Morant who 
launched HMS ‘Forte’
$400 - $800

47
Henry Ellis 
Segou-koso Shan from the East
watercolour & ink on paper
inscribed ‘Journal of Lord Amerst’s voyage to 
China by Henry Ellis 1819’ to reverse
17 x 22cm
$300 - $600

48
C19th British 
St Helena c. 1850
watercolour & pencil on paper
annotation of vessel names (lower)
28 x 40.5cm
$600 - $1,200

49
Major W Hornbrook (British) 
The Loss of a Frigate (from sketchbook of 
The Spanish Campaign)
sepia watercolour
23.5 x 32cm
$300 - $600

50
Attributed Nicholas Pocock 
(British 1741-1821) 
Small Craft
ink & watercolour 0n paper
bears signature (lower left); original Spink & 
Son label to reverse
20 x 26.5cm
$500 - $1,000
PROVENANCE
Collection of Highclere Castle, Hampshire
purchased form Lady Elizabeth Campbell 
2001

51
Robert E Pizey 
Trinity Steam Yacht Galatea
watercolour & ink on paper
signed & dated ‘St Bees Light House 1875’ 
(lower right)
21.5 x 38cm
Robert Pizey was the Lighthouse Keeper at 
Trinity House
$500 - $1,000

52
R Emerson 
The Skimer [sic] of the Seas c.1810
watercolour & ink on paper
signed (lower right) & inscribed with title 
(lower centre)
20 x 10cm
$500 - $1,000
PROVENANCE
Ex Bembridge Sailing Club

53
Manner of Charles Taylor (British) 
A Broad Reach
watercolour
14 x 10.5cm together with other Marine 
watercolour by another hand (2)
$200 - $400

54
T H Robinson
SS Tongariro
watercolour
signed (lower left)
13.5 x 19.5cm together with other marine 
watercolour by J Cobb (2)
$300 - $600

55
Naive C19th 
Fishing Vessel at Sail
oil on board
17.5 x 25cm
$100 - $200

56
Attributed Christopher Aubrey 
(1830-1902) 
Mount Cook with High Country Tarn
watercolour
38 x 29.5cm
$750 - $1,500

57
Attributed Richard Aldworth Oliver 
(1811-89)
Portrait of Young Maori Maiden
watercolour & graphite on paper
certificate of authenticity from Madeline 
McLintock
25 x 36cm
$1,000 - $3,000

58
Cecil F Kelly (1879-1954) 
Evening Light Godley Head
oil on canvas board
signed (lower right)
22 x 25.5cm
$750 - $1,500

59
Cedric Savage (1901-69) 
Nelson
oil on canvas board
signed (lower right)
35 x 39cm
$1,000 - $2,000

59a
Early C20th 
Man on Horseback traversing river bed
watercolour
signed with monogram & dated ‘23 (lower 
left)
23.5 x 28cm
$100 - $200

60
NZ Colonial
Banks Peninsula
watercolour
20 x 33cm together with small oil of Lake 
Manapouri (2)
$150 - $300

61
Late C19th Colonial 
Lake Okataina
watercolour
10 x 13cm
$100 - $200

62
British Early C19th 
Lake District Landscape
oil on paper
17 x 21.5cm together with S Johnson oil of 
Beach at Fishbourne near Ryde (2)
$150 - $300

63
C Hills (Australian) 
Outback Camp
oil on board
signed (lower right)
24 x 28.5cm
$100 - $200
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64
Malcolm Mason 
Geraniums
oil on board
signed (lower left)
56 x 44cm
$400 - $800

65
Four Various Works on Paper including 
two C19th pencil studies of Country Houses, 
watercolour of Georgian Street Scene & 
Egyptian gouache, all unframed & of sizes
$100 - $300

66
Anthony Skuse (British C20th) 
St Ives Harbour; Boats Drying Sails off Gibral-
tar; Loch Hourn from Barrisdale Bay Scotland
all acrylic on board
all signed
18.5 x 21cm; 16 x 22cm; 16 x 18cm
$300 - $600

67
C Harcourt (?) 
Mackerel
watercolour & pencil on paper
signed indistinctly (lower right)
17 x 38cm
$100 - $200

68
C18th Naive 
Young Girl with Basket of Flowers
oil on board
59 x 49cm
$1,000 - $2,000

69
Marian Guyon 
Portrait of Mother & Child
watercolour
signed & dated August 26th 1816 to reverse
16 x 13cm
$300 - $600

70
Antique Mughal Painting on Silk 
Maharaja Shikar Hunting Trip, 25 x 16cm
$400 - $800

71
Pair Geo III Fishing Aquatints
Fisherman Netting & The Salmon Troller, 
published by M Jones 1806, of sizes
$100 - $200

72
Set of Three C19th English Sand Pictures 
depicting views in Isle of Wight, titled and 
dated 1847 to reverse, 19 x 25cm each in 
birds eye maple frames
$500 - $1,000

73
C19th English Sand Picture 
Seascape with printed surround
12 x 18cm
$100 - $200

74
C18th Engraving - Portrait of Otago or 
Attago. A Chief at Amsterdam,
21 x 16cm (framed)
$150 - $300

75
After William de Sainson - Vue de 
L’aoguade de Cap. C coloured lithograph, 
28 x 41.5cm (framed)
$150 - $300

76
After Joseph Banks - View in Anamooka 
and the Inhabitants, C19th hand coloured 
engraving for Bankes’s New System of 
Geography, 22 x 32cm (framed)
$200 - $400

77
Four Small C18th Coloured Engravings 
Illustrations from Cook’s Voyages, 
14 x 18.5cm approx (all unframed) 
$200 - $400

78
Three Small C18th Coloured Engravings 
Illustrations from Bankes’s System of 
Geography, 14.5 x 20cm approx 
(all unframed)
$200 - $400

79
Three Small C18th Coloured Engravings 
Illustrations from Cook’s Voyages, of sizes 
(all unframed)
$150 - $300

80
Two C18th Coloured Engravings from 
Cook’s Voyages, 19 x 28cm (both unframed)
$200 - $400

81
Two C18th Coloured Engravings from 
Cook’s Voyages, 19 x 28cm (both unframed)
$200 - $400

82
Two C18th Coloured Engravings from 
Cook’s Voyages, 22 x 358cm (both unframed)
$300 - $600

83
Two C18th Coloured Engravings from 
Cook’s Voyages, 23.5 x 33.5cm (both 
unframed)
$300 - $600

84
Two C18th Coloured Engravings from 
Cook’s Voyages, 22.5 x 35cm (unframed)
$200 - $400

85
Two C18th Coloured Engravings from 
Cook’s Voyages,  21 x 34cm (unframed)
$200 - $400

86
Two C18th Hand Coloured Engravings 
from Cooks voyages, 22.5 x 37cm (unframed)
$300 - $500

87
Two C18th Hand Coloured Engravings 
from Cooks voyages, 22.5 x 34cm (unframed)
$200 - $400

88
Two C18th Hand Coloured Engravings 
from Cooks voyages, of sizes,
$200 - $400

89
C18th Coloured Engraving of Commodore 
Anson Attending King George the Second,
30.5 x 19cm (unframed)
$200 - $300

90
18C Coloured Engraving M.Bougainville 
hoisting French Colours on a small rock, in 
Maghellan Streights, 26.5 x 15cm (unframed)
$200 - $300

91
C18th Coloured Engraving ‘A woman and 
boy of Patagonia receiving beads from Com-
modore Byron, 29 x 18.5cm (unframed)
$200 - $300

92
After W. Summers - A Black Ball, La 
Pastorelle, Life in Philadelphia, Coloured 
Engraving by C. Hunt, 20.5 x 24.5cm (un-
framed)
$100 - $200

93
Early 19Cth Hand Coloured Map of 
New Holland and Asiatic Isles drawn and 
engraved for Thomsons New General Atlas 
circa 1814, 51 x 65cm (framed)
$300 - $500

94
19Cth Map of Cook Strait and the Coast 
to Cape Egmont Surveyed by Captain 
Stokes onboard HMS Acheron 1849-1852, 
100 x 68cm (framed).
$300 - $500

95
Charts of Anchorages in the Society 
Islands from Cook’s first voyage published 
in 1773, four views, hand coloured and 
published by Alex Hog, London, 21.5 34cm 
(framed)
$200 - $400

96
Four Various Hand Coloured Maps of 
Australia three by John Tallis comprising of 
New South Wales, South Australia and 
Western Australia; the other of Australia 
published by Edward Stanford, London.
$300 - $600
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97
18Cth Hand Coloured Engraving from 
Cook’s Voyages, A View in the Island of New 
Caledonia, 23 x 36cm (framed)
$200 - $300

98
Fatu Hiva Bark Painting Outrigger, birds 
and small boats, 40 x 70cm (framed)
$100 - $200

99
Study of Pilot Vessel Bembridge 
Approaching Motor Vessel Otaio oil on 
board, signed AEP, 29.5 x 45.5cm (framed)
$60 - $120

100
Two Small Botanical Watercolours and Six 
Prints of Roses of sizes.
$40 - $100

101
Three Framed Alexander Turnbull Library 
Prints and Folder of Loose Prints of sizes.
$50 - $100

102
Sepia Photograph of Picton Wharf and 
Two Smaller Photographs of sizes.
$100 - $200

103
A Small Group of Minor Prints and Framed 
NZ Cigarette Cards of sizes.
$100 - $200

104
Five Various Prints including the Opening 
of Hobson Wharf Maritime Museum by John 
Coley
$50 - $100

105
Group of The Illustrated London News 
Pages newspapers et cetera,
Containing assorted New Zealand related 
subject matter.
$50 - $100

106
Ten Various Black and White and Coloured 
Photographs including the Wreck of the 
Waikare and other nautical images.
$50 - $100

107
Five Lithographs of Ship Diagrams and Sail 
Drafts mounted on card, of sizes.
$50 - $100

108
Ten Ship’s Blueprints Including Two Laid 
On board of sizes.
$100 - $200

109
Carton of Maritime Charts, posters, 
et cetera, of sizes.
$140 - $300

110
Three Small Victorian Framed Engravings 
Norris Castle, Isle of White and two smaller 
fishing related, of sizes.
$50 - $100

111
Framed Display of Eight Various Fishing 
Flies
$50 - $100

BOOKS & REFERENCE MATERIALS

112
Voyages of Discovery: Three Centuries of 
Natural History Exploration (2000)
$40 - $80

113
Two Volumes Pertaining to Naive Art 
English Naive Painting 1750-1900 (1980)
World Encyclopaedia of Naive Art
$50 - $100

114
Two Volumes Pertaining to European 
Artists 
Dictionary of Artists Who Have Exhibited 
Works in the Principal London Exhibitions, 
From 1760 to 1893 (1901, 3rd Edition) 
European Artists: Signatures and Mono-
grams, 1800-1990 (1990)
$50 - $100

115
Two Volumes Pertaining to British Art 
Masterpieces of British Art (1940) 
The Dictionary of British Artists 1880-1940 
(1986)
$50 - $100

116
Two Volumes Pertaining to The Arts and 
Crafts of Napoleonic and American 
Prisoners of War 
The Arts and Crafts of Napoleonic and 
American Prisoners of War 1756-1816 (2007)
The Arts and Crafts of Napoleonic and 
American Prisoners of War 1756-1816: Hulk, 
Depot and Parole (2007)
$50 - $100

117
Two Volumes Pertaining to Victorian Art 
Dictionary of British Art Volume IV, Victorian 
Painters 1: The Text (1995, 3rd Edition)
Dictionary of British Art Volume IV, Victorian 
Painters 2: Historical Survey and Plates (1995, 
3rd Edition)
$50 - $100

117a
Two Volumes Pertaining to Victorian Art
Dictionary of Victorian Painters (1971)
Victorian Women Artists (1987)
$50 - $100

118
Eight Assorted European Art Volumes and 
Booklets 
Painting in Newlyn 1900-1930 (1985)
Artists of the Newlyn School 1880-1900 
(1981, 3rd Edition), The Victorian Scene
The Victorian Scene (1979), The Life and 
Works of Joseph Turner (1994),
Turner 1775-1851 (1975), Turner’s Isle of 
Wright Landscapes and the Discovery of 
Shanklin Chine (2012), Secret Knowledge: 
Recovering the Lost Techniques of the Old 
Masters (2006, 2nd Edition)
$50 - $100

118a
Two European Art Volumes 
In Trust for the Nation: Paintings From 
National Trust Houses (1995)
Concise Catalogue of Oil Paintings in the 
National Maritime Museum (1988)
$50 - $100

119
Two Christie’s Catalogues for the 
Frank S. Streeter Library 
The Frank S. Streeter Library: Important 
Navigation, Pacific Voyages, Cartography, 
Science (2007), Volume 1: A-J, Volume 2: K-7
$50 - $100

120
Three Christie’s Catalogues Volumes for 
The Forbes Collection of Victorian Pictures 
and Works of Art (2003)
$50 - $100

121
17 Various International Auction 
Catalogues 
Including Sotheby’s, Christie’s, Marine 
Paintings, Books and Manuscripts etc.
$50 - $100

122
Three New Zealand Art Volumes
The Shaping of New Zealand (1974)
Augustus Earle in New Zealand (1968)
Nicholas Chevalier: His Life and Work (1981)
$50 - $100

123
Two New Zealand Art Volumes 
Portrait of a Century: The History of the NZ 
Academy of Fine Arts 1882-1982 (1983)
Two Hundred Years of New Zealand Painting 
(1975)
$50 - $100

124
Seven New Zealand Art Volumes 
Early Prints of New Zealand 1642-1875 
(1978), Painting the Frontier: The Art of New 
Zealand’s Pioneers (2009), Visions of New 
Zealand: Artists in a New Land (1988),
Early Watercolours of New Zealand (1963), 
The Promised Land: Art in Nelson From 
Tasman to Today (2000), Two Centuries of 
New Zealand Landscape Art (1990),
Canterbury Paintings (1980)
$50 - $100
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125
Two New Zealand Art Volumes
John Kinder: Paintings and Photographs 
(1985), New Zealand’s Romantic Landscape: 
Paintings By John Gully (1984)
$50 - $100

126
Five New Zealand Art Volumes 
The Art of Alfred Sharpe (1992),
Nicholas Chevalier: An Artist’s Journey 
Through Canterbury in 1866 (1992),
Augustus Earle: Travel Artist (1980), Heaphy 
(2008), William Hodges 1744-1797: The Art 
of Exploration
$50 - $100

127
Four New Zealand Art Volumes 
The Big Picture: A History of New Zealand 
Art From 1642 (2007), An Introduction To 
New Zealand Painting 1839-1980 (1988), 
A Concise History of New Zealand Painting 
(1991), New Zealand Painting: A Concise 
History (2003)
$50 - $100

128
Five New Zealand Art Booklets
Frances Hodgkins and Rhona Haszard
$50 - $100

129
Five General New Zealand Volumes 
A History of Port Lyttleton (1968), New 
Zealand (1908), New Zealand Shipwrecks: 
Over 200 Years of Disaster At Sea (2007), 
The Summer Ships (2000), The Tattooed 
Land: The Southern Frontiers of the Pa Maori 
(1981)
$50 - $100

130
Six General New Zealand Volumes 
From Venus to Antarctica: The Life of Du-
mont d’Urville (2007), Duperrey’s Visit to New 
Zealand in 1824 (1971), Dusky Bay: In the 
Steps of Captain Cook (1966), Diggers, 
Hatters & Whores: The Story of the New 
Zealand Gold Rushes (2008), Blind Bay 
Hookers: The Little Ships of Early Nelson 
(2007), Sealers & Whalers in New Zealand 
Waters (1986)
$50 - $100

131
Four Ann Salmond Volumes
Bligh: William Bligh in the South Seas (2011)
Aphrodite’s Island: The European Discovery 
of Tahiti (2009) 
The Trials of the Cannibal Dog: Captain Cook 
in the South Seas (2003)
Two Worlds: First Meetings Between Maori 
and Europeans 1642-1772 (1993)
$50 - $100

132
Miniatures Dictionary and Guide (2000)
$40 - $80

133
Staffordshire Portrait Figures of the 
Victorian Era (1981)
$40 - $80

134
Two Volumes Pertaining to Scientific and 
Nautical Instruments
Nineteenth-Century Scientific Instruments 
(1983)
Nautical Antiques for the Collector (1976)
$50 - $100

135
Six Assorted Volumes and Booklets of 
Cartoon and Illustrated Humour 
More War Cartoons and “Old Soldier Sam’ 
by Minhinnick (1945)
Convoice
Mr Punch Among the Doctors (1933, 2nd 
Edition)
Out and Away (1919)
Roland Batchelor Water-Colours and Draw-
ings: A 20th Century View of the Human 
Comedy (1987) 
George Belcher (1926)
$50 - $100

136
Three Volumes Pertaining to Maritime Art 
and Antiques 
Jack Tar: A Sailor’s Life 1750-1910 (1999) 
Nautical Antiques and Collectibles (1993)
Nautical Antiques with Value Guide (1994)
$50 - $100

137
Three Volumes Pertaining to Maritime Art
Yachts on Canvas: Artists’ Images of Yachts 
from the Seventeenth Century to the Present 
Day (1998)
The Art of Nautical Illustration: A Visual 
Tribute to the Achievements of the Classic 
Marine Illustrators (2001) 
Marine Paintings of Early Australia 1788-1900 
(1998)
$50 - $100

138

Four Volumes Pertaining to Maritime Art 
Shipping and Craft (1970)
Charles Brooking 1723-1759 and the 18th 
Century British Marine Painters (2000)
E. W. Cooke 1811-1880: A Man of his Time 
(1996)
W. L. Wyllie: Marine Artist, 1851-1931 (1981)
$50 - $100

139
The Maritime History of the World Vol. 1 
& 2 (1985)
$50 - $100

140
Two Volumes Pertaining to Maritime Art 
British 19th Century Marine Painting (1974)
The Dictionary of Sea Painters of Europe and 
America (2000, 3rd Edition)
$50 - $100

141
Six Historical Volumes Pertaining to 
Charles Darwin and James Cook 
Darwin and the Beagle (1978)
The Voyage of the Beagle (2008)
Cook’s Sites: Revisiting History (1999)
Nautical Astronomy in New Zealand: The 
Voyages of James Cook (1998)
The Captain Cook Encyclopedia (2004) 
Captain Cook’s Hawaii As Seen By His Artists 
(1975)
$50 - $100

142
Three Volumes Pertaining to Polar 
Voyages 
The Shackleton Voyages: A Pictorial 
Anthology of the Polar Explorer and 
Edwardian Hero (2002)
Arctic 2 Antarctic: A Celtic Spirit of Fastnet 
Adventure (2008)
South With Endurance: Shackleton’s Antarctic 
Expedition 1914-1917 (2001)
$50 - $100

143
Six New Zealand Maritime Volumes
Crew Culture: New Zealand Seafarers Under 
Sail and Steam (2001), Lighting the Coast: A 
History of New, Zealand’s Coastal Lighthouse 
System (2006), Passenger Ships of Austra-
lia and New Zealand Volume I, 1876-1912 
(1981), Passenger Ships of Australia and New 
Zealand Volume II, 1913-1980 (1981) 
New Zealand’s Maritime Heritage (1987) 
Ships in Focus: New Zealand and Federal 
Lines (1995)
$50 - $100

144
Six Maritime Volumes 
The Sailor’s World, Great Yachts (1979)
The Romance of Sail, Oceans: An Atlas-
History of Man’s Exploration of the Deep 
(1962), The Royal Tour 1901, or the Cruise of 
H.M.S. Ophir (1980), Sailing Ships: 500 Years 
of High Adventure Under Sail (1974)
$50 - $100

145
Three Volumes Pertaining to the 
Peninsular and Oriental Steam Navigation 
Company (P&O)
The Story of P&O: The Peninsular and 
Oriental Steam Navigation Company (1994) 
P&O Sketches in Pen and Ink (1987)
P&O: Liners in Art (1990)
$50 - $100

146
Six Volumes and Booklets Pertaining to 
Maritime Art and Photography 
Ship Models In Miniature (1975), The Ship 
Painters (1975), The Paintings of William 
Edward Webb 1862-1903 (1974), Dominic 
Serres R.A. 1719-1793: War Artist to the Navy 
(2001), Ship Portrait Artists: A Guide and 
Dictionary For Collectors (1997)
A Victorian Maritime Album: 100 Photo-
graphs from the Frances Frith Collection at 
the National Maritime Museum (1977)
$50 - $100
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147
Two New Zealand Maritime Volumes
New Zealand Shipwrecks 1795-1970 (1972, 
4th Edition), The Sailing Ships of the New 
Zealand Shipping Company 1873-1900 
(1972)
$50 - $100

148
Three Maritime and Historical Volumes 
Pilots, The World of Pilotage Under Sail and 
Oar Vol. 1: Pilot Schooners of North America 
and Great Britain (2001), The Book of The 
Solent (2001), Commanders: History’s 
Greatest Military Leaders (2011)
$50 - $100

149
Six Maritime Volumes and Booklets
Trinity House (1959), Keepers of the Sea: 
The Story of the Trinity House Yachts and 
Tenders (2005), British Lighthouses (1947), 
“Lively Ahoy”: Reminiscences of 58 Years 
in the Trinity House Pilotage Service (1930), 
The Lighthouses of Trinity House (2002), 500 
Years of the Corporation of Trinity House of 
Deptford Sound 1514-2014 (2014)
$50 - $100

150
Three Lloyd’s Shipping Registers
Lloyd’s Register of British and Foreign 
Shipping (1840), Lloyd’s Register of Yachts 
(1928), Lloyd’s Register of Yachts (1935)
$50 - $100

151
Five Maritime Volumes 
Brown’s Flags and Funnels (1940, 4th Edition) 
The Story of the South Seas (1894), Flags: 
National and Mercantile (1895, 3rd Edition), 
All The World’s Fighting Ships (1901), 
Merchant Ships 1949-50 (1950)
$50 - $100

152
Box of Eight Mostly Maritime Volumes
The Last Great Adventure of Sir Peter Blake 
(2003), Mountbatten & the Men of the ‘Kelly’ 
(1986), Battleship Nelson: The Story of HMS 
Nelson (1985), Under the Red Sea (1953) 
Francis Drake (1995), Sir Peter Blake: An 
Amazing Life (2004), Margins of the Sea: 
Exploring New Zealand’s Coastline (1985), 
New Zealand: Under the Southern Cross
$50 - $100

153
Box of 12 Mostly Maritime Volumes
The Shell Pilot to the South Coast Harbours 
(1968, 4th Ed), The Shell Pilot to the South 
Coast Harbours (1973), Paddle Steamers 
(1979), The Sailor’s War 1914-18, Richardsons 
of Napier (1989), Early Solent Steamers: A 
History of Local Steam, Navigation (1973), 
Southeast Alaska: Early Photographs of the 
Great Land, Pacific Liners 1927-72, The Royal 
Yacht Squadron 1815-1985, The Victorian 
and Edwardian Seaside, The Navigators: 
Flinders vs Baudin, Evolution’s Captain: The 
Dark Fate of the Man Who Sailed Charles 
Darwin Around the World (2003)
$50 - $100

154
Box of 15 Mostly Maritime Volumes 
The Golden Years of Fishing in New Zealand 
(1984), On Copra Ships and Coal Isles (1966)
The Wreck of the Whaleship Essex (1999)
Atlantic: A Vast Ocean of a Million Stories 
(2010), Great Rivals in History: When Politics 
Gets Personal (2008), Paris in the Revolution 
(1967), Manual of Seamanship, Vol. I (1951)
The Wonderful Story of the Sea , The First 
Hundred Years: Southampton, Isle of Wright 
& South of England Royal Steam Packet 
Company Ltd. (1961), Southwest Pacific: 
Australia and New Zealand and their Pacific 
Island Neighbourhoods (1955), Then And 
There: Sailing Ships & Emigrants in Victorian 
Times (1974), The Geometrical Seaman: A 
Book of Early Nautical Instruments (1962)
Aku-Aku: The Secret of Easter Island (1958)
Pilot Aboard (1966), Shaw Savill Line: One 
Hundred Years of Trading (1961)
$50 - $100

155
Box of 23 Mostly Maritime Volumes and 
Booklets 
Union Fleet 1875-1975 (1976, 2nd Edition)
Captain Cattlin Towards New Zealand (1994)
Crossed Flags: The House Journal of the 
New Zealand Shipping Company Ltd. and 
Associated Companies (1966), Sea Breezes: 
Index to The Journal of Commerce and 
Shipping Telegraph Ltd. (1968), Appendix A: 
The Anchor Shipping and Foundry Company 
Ltd., Nelson, Steamer Fleet List 1862-1967, 
Early New Zealand Paintings from the 
Alexander Turnbull Library (1967), Crossed 
Flags: The House Journal of the New 
Zealand Shipping Company Ltd. and Asso-
ciated Companies (1967), Ordeal By Sea: 
The New Zealand Shipping Company in the 
Second World War 1939-1945 (1949) 
The Serpent’s Coil (1962), The Tyrrhenian 
Sea: A Sea-Guide to its Coasts and Islands 
(1978), Nelson and the Age of Fighting Sail 
(1963), John Gibb 1831-1909 (2000) 
Seventy Adventurous Years: The Story of the 
Bank Line 1885-1955 (1956), The Search for 
the North West Passage (1999), A Bed of 
Nails: The History of P. MacCallum & Sons 
Ltd. of Greencock 1781-1981 - A Study in 
Survival (c. 1981), Ruskin Bembridge and 
Brantwood: The Growth of the Whitehouse 
Collection (1994), The Island from Within: A 
Composite Portrait of the Isle of Wight (1990) 
Canterbury Coasters (1987), On Copra Ships 
and Coral Isles (1966), The Load Line - A 
Hallmark of Safety: Maritime Monographs 
and Reports (1978), The Port of Lyttelton: 
The Official Opening of the First Berth of the 
Eastern Extension (1964) , Sailing Fishermen 
in Old Photographs (1978), Our Seamen: An 
Appeal by Samuel Plimsoll MP (c. 1974)
$50 - $100

156
Box of 14 Mostly Maritime Volumes
Brown’s Practical Pocket-Book for Merchant 
Seamen (1954, 8th Edition)
The New Zealand Shipping Company’s 
Pocket-Book (1908)
Chase Me a Kiwi: A Portrait of New Zealand 
(1946)
Lord Jim: A Tale (c. 1900)
Giant Fishes, Whales and Dolphins (1948)
The Boatswain’s Manual (1951)
Nicholl’s Seamanship and Nautical 
Knowledge (1953)
Clipper Ship to Motor Liner: The Story of the 
New Zealand Shipping Company 1873-1939 
(1939)
The First Hundred Years: Southampton, Isle 
of Wight & South of England Royal Steam 
Packet Company Ltd. 1861-1961 (1961)
The Oxford Companion to Ships & The Sea 
(1976)
Nicholl’s Concise Guide Vol. I (1952, 8th 
Edition)
I.C.S. Reference Library Vol. 7 (c. 1905) 
The Song of Hiawatha (c. 1904)
Dictionary of Literary Terms
$50 - $100

157
Box of 24 Assorted Volumes and Booklets 
I.C.S. Reference Library Vol. 9 (c. 1905) 
Windjammers & Shellbacks: Strange True 
Stories of the Sea (1926), Diving to 
Adventure: Harpoon and Camera Under 
the Sea (1952), the Jacobite Rising of 1715 
(1970), The Battle of Britain, August-Octo-
ber 1940 (1941), Hudson’s English History: 
A Compendium (2005), My First Voyage to 
Southern Seas: A Book For Boys (1874),
The Travels of Marco Polo the Venetian 
(1932), The Voyage of The ‘Discovery’ Vol. 
1 (c. 1905), Moby Dick (1926), World Atlas 
(2005), New Zealand (1942), Travels with a 
Donkey in the Cevennes (1967), The Beach 
of Fales (1960), The History and Remarkable 
Life of the Truly Honorable Colonel Jack 
(1967), National Nursery Rhymes Set to 
Music by J. W. Elliot, The Cadet’s Manual of 
Navigation and Nautical Astronomy (1952)
The SS Great Britain (1972), The Gardens 
of England in the Southern and Western 
Counties (c. 1908), London Journal Vol. LXIV 
(1877), The Tablet of Memory (c. 1787) 
Sheridan’s Dramatic Works, The Book of 
Common Prayer (2) 
Mottoes and Badges
$50 - $100

158
Box of Assorted Mostly Maritime Volumes 
and Booklets
$50 - $100

159
Box of Assorted Mostly Maritime Volumes 
and Booklets
$50 - $100
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160
Craik, George L, The New Zealanders
The Library Of Entertaining Knowledge, 
Charles Knight & others, first edition, 1830, 
frontis map, one plate and numerous 
illustrations in the text, rebound with spine 
taped.
$100 - $200

161
Naval And Military Anecdotes (2 Volumes) 
collected to Illustrate Ancient And Modern 
Warfare, And Particularly The British Charac-
ter. Second Edition With Considerable Addi-
tions, Embellished With Engravings. Printed 
For William Sams, London, 1824, frontis ports 
of The Duke of York & The Duke of Clarence, 
hald leather and marbled boards.
$100 - $200

162
Four Small New Zealand Historical 
Volumes comprising, New Zealand by 
Anthony Trollope, New Edition by Chap-
man And Hall, London 1875, with folding 
coloured map, pictorial boards, spine taped. 
Lays and Lyrics by Thomas Bracken, Gods 
Own Country and Other Poems, Brown, 
Thomson & Co, Printers, Wellington, 1898, 
printed boards. Stories of Banks Peninsula 
edited by H. C. Jacobson, published by the 
author at the “Mail” Office, Akaroa 1884, 
front board detached. New Zealand Guide 
and Accommodation List, fourth edition, 
Berry Press, Auckland 1910, purple cloth.
$120 - $200

163
Robert Southey The Life Of Nelson (2 Vol-
umes) New Edition, John Murray, London, 
1825, full leather gilt.
$80 - $160

164
Four Victorian Punchs Pocket Books 
with coloured double page frontis and title 
page in original full grain morocco wallet 
style bindings, 1845, 1854, 1855, 1856
$100 - $200

165
Five C19th Pocket Books 
comprising, The Royal Repository or Pictur-
esque Pocket Diary, 1802. Freemasons Cal-
endar & Pocket Book 1898. The Magnet or 
Ladies Pocket Book for 1847 and 1849 and 
The Prize Pocket Book Almanack for 1848.
$100 - $200

166
Brees Samuel Charles - Pictorial 
Illustrations Of New Zealand limited edition 
943/1000 by Avon Fine Prints, Christchurch.
$60 - $120

167
Brees Samuel Charles - Pictorial 
Illustrations Of New Zealand first 
edition, John Williams And Co, London, 
1847, rebound green cloth with original front 
and rear cover laid down.
$600 - $1,000

168
Spackman W H - Trout In New Zealand. 
Where To Go And How To Catch Them, 
George Didsbury,  Govt Printer, Wellington, 
first edition, 1892, blue cloth, ex owners 
name to FEP and offset on TP, together with, 
Walton And The Earlier Fishing Writers by R. 
B. Marston, Popular Edition 1903.
$80 - $140

169
Lobley J Logan - Mount Vesuvius,
 A Descriptive, Historical, And Geological 
Account Of The Volcano with A Notice Of 
The Recent Eruption, illustrated with view, 
map, and section, red cloth gilt.  First edition 
Edward Stanford, London, 1868, together 
with, Travel And Adventure In Many Lands
$50 - $100

170
Three Vintage New Zealand Tourist 
booklets comprising, 12 Charming Views 
Of New Zealand South Island. Picturesque 
Dunedin And Surroundings, printed and 
published by J Wilkie & Co, Dunedin. 56 
Choice Photographs of Rotorua the won-
derland of New Zealand, published by J. R. 
Blencoe and E Le Brice. All with printed soft 
card wrappers.
$60 - $120

171
Three New Zealand Historical Volumes 
comprising, Autobiography of an Early Set-
tler in New Zealand by Edgar Jones, 1933, 
green cloth. New Zealand As A Tourist and 
Health Resort with supplement of South Sea 
Islands published by Thomas Cook & Son, 
62 Queen Street, Auckland, sixth edition, red 
cloth. Official Photographic View 1925-1926 
New Zealand and South Seas International 
Exhibition Dunedin.
$60 - $120

172

Vogel Sir Julius - The Official Handbook 
Of New Zealand A Collection Of Papers By 
Experienced Colonists, second edition, 
Wyman & Sons, London, 1875, printed 
soft card wrappers. (spine poor, old stain to 
cover)
$50 - $100

173
New Zealand Shipping Company ltd List 
Of Passengers from London To New Zealand 
on the T.S.S. Paparoa, to leave Southampton 
on the 26th May, 1921
$40 - $100

174
Interesting C19th Album of sketches, 
watercolours, poetry and verse, bookplates, 
cartoons and caricatures etc. Bound in full 
tooled green morocco
$160 - $300

175
Interesting C19th Album Of Engraved 
Bookplates also watercolour studies, cari-
catures, cuttings etc. The Album cover with 
pasted down red leather label for Captain 
Cates
$140 - $280

176
Three Vintage Chamoix Bound Ledgers 
including one ship related
$80 - $160

177
Five Various Maritime Related volumes 
comprising, Trinity House Light Vessel Hand-
book. Lloyds Register Of Shipping Rules 
And Regulations 1926-27. Ship Construction 
and Calculations r/p 1952. A Set Of Nautical 
Tables For General Navigational Purposes, 
1955. Two Centuries of Shipbuilding By The 
Scotts At Greenock, second and revised 
edition 1920.
$60 - $120

178
Collection Of Georgian & Victorian 
Ephemera including, An Act empowering 
the Canterbury Association to dispose of 
certain Lands in New Zealand (14th August 
1850). Victorian Seaman’s Certificate Of Dis-
charge. 1782 38th Company Of Marines at 
Portsmouth, Second Lieutenants commission 
letter. 1893 Record Of Service for Ernest 
Jacobs listing numerous vessels he served 
on. 1842 Indenture for Charles Dore Harvey 
for his apprenticeship with Thomas Harvey of 
Ryde. Geo IV Act for the Amendment of the 
Law respecting Pilots and Pilotage, and also 
for the better  Preservation of Floating Lights, 
Buoys, and Beacons (5th July 1825)
$200 - $400

179
Selection Of Vintage Ships Menus, 
Booklets, Passenger Lists etc including an 
1893 Cunard Line Travellers Olio, 3 large 
dinner menus from the S. S. Mariposa with 
brightly coloured NZ, Pacific & Australian 
themed covers
$50 - $100

180
Quantity of Maritime Ephemera & 
Photographs etc including, The Cabinet, 
A Repository of Facts, Figures, And Fan-
cies Relating To The Voyage Of The “Great 
Britain” S.S. From Liverpool To Melbourne 
with The Eleven Of All England And Other 
Distinguished Passengers, photographic re-
production. Specification For Building Sailing 
Launch And Pinnaces, 1903. Rough Book For 
8 Months, Bristol Mirror newspaper 1855
$50 - $100
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181
Carton Of Ephemera & Photographs etc, 
including group photos of ships crews, other 
shipping images, pocket diary, etc
$50 - $100

182
Carton Of Ships Blueprints & Other Plans 
& Drawings
$80 - $160

183
Hawkesworth John - An Account Of The 
Voyages For Discoveries In The Southern 
Hemisphere (3 Vols 1773) Successfully 
Performed by Commodore Byron, Captain 
Wallis, Captain Carteret and Captain Cook, in 
the Dolphin, the Swallow, and the 
Endeavour, drawn up From the Journals 
which were kept by the several 
Commanders, And from the Papers of 
Joseph Banks, Esq by John Hawkesworth. In 
Three Volumes, illustrated with Cuts, and a 
great variety of Charts and Maps relative to 
Countries now first discovered, or hither-
to but imperfectly known. Printed for W 
Strahan, and T Cadell, in the Strand, London 
1773. Rebound and repaired in 1999 in half 
goatskin and marbled boards, with a small 
bound remnant of the original spine strip and 
restorers details of work done.
$3,500 - $5,000

184
Cook Captain James - A Voyage Towards 
The South Pole And Round The World 
Performed In His Majesty’s Ships the 
Resolution and Adventure In the years 
1772, 1773, 1774, and 1775. In which is 
included, Captain Furneaux’s Narrative of 
his Proceedings in the Adventure during 
the Separation of the Ships. Illustrated with 
Maps and Charts, and a Variety of Portraits 
of Persons and Views of Places, drawn during 
the Voyage by Mr Hodges, and engraved by 
the eminenet Masters. The Second Edition. 
Printed for W Strahan, and T Cadell in the 
Strand, London, 1777, full tree calf, raised 
spine bands, gilt decorated compartments, 
frontis port, with modern clam box, Vol I TP 
with 2 inch loss upper right corner, joints 
showing wear, 
else G
$3,000 - $5,000

185
Qty Of Postcards Of Ships including, S.S. 
Titanic, H.M.S. Achilles. The New Battleship 
Agamemnon, other cruise ships, steamers 
and yachts.
$60 - $140

CHINA & COLLECTABLES

186
Mid C19th Sunderland Lustre Butter Dish 
circular two handled shape, transfer printed 
with A West View of the Cast Iron Bridge 
over the River Wear built by R Burdon Esq 
and with a sailing ship, old rim damage and 
lacking lid, 12.5cm dia
$50 - $100

187
Mid C19th Sunderland Lustre Butter Dish 
two handled circular shape, transfer printed 
with 2 sailors, 3 masted ship and shield to 
one side, sailors verse to the reverse, 11cm 
dia, (lacking lid)
$60 - $120

188
Grays Pottery Sunderland Lustre Loving 
Cup traditional two handled form decorated 
with The Mariner’s Compass to one side and 
The Sailors tear poem to the reverse, 10cm 
height
$80 - $140

189
Mid C19th Sunderland Jug with two trans-
fer printed panels of 2 sailors, 3 masted ship 
and shield and The Sailors Tear poem, 12cm 
height, (spout repaired)
$60 - $120

190
Mid C19th Sunderland Lustre Jug transfer 
printed with The Sailors Farewell to one side 
and sailors verse to the other, 10.5cm height 
(restored)
$60 - $120

191
Mid C19th Staffordshire Lustre Mug trans-
fer printed with 2 poetical verses in floral 
painted surrounds with pink borders, 10cm 
height (3 hairline cracks)
$50 - $100

192
Large Mid C19th Sunderland Lustre Jug 
transfer decorated with 3 panels comprising, 
A West View of the Cast Iron Bridge over the 
River Wear, April and a poetical verse in floral 
surround, 18.5cm height (restoration & faults)
$120 - $260

193
Large C19th Sunderland Lustre Jug trans-
fer printed with 2 panels, The Sailors Farewell 
to one side and 3 masted sailing ship with 
verse to the other, 26.5cm height (faults)
$140 - $280

194
Mid C19th Sunderland Lustre Jug transfer 
printed with two panels, one of the West 
View of the Cast Iron Bridge over the River 
Wear, the other a sailors verse, 14cm height, 
(faults)
$100 - $200

195
Mid C19th Sunderland Lustre Fruit Bowl 
the body transfer printed with Sunderland 
Bridge, A Brig and a verse, the interior of the 
bowl with a large central panel showing The 
Great Australia Clipper Ship, The Mariners 
Arms and a verse, “The Gift” 26cm dia 
(faults)
$140 - $280

196
Two C19th Carved MOP Shells Austerlitz 
1805 & Napoleon A Waterloo 1815 
18cm x 16cm
$100 - $200

197
Two Vintage Sailors Shellwork Framed 
Pictures one showing a battleship the other 
a sailing boat
$80 - $160

198
Pitcairn Island Souvenir Wooden 
Wheelbarrow By Warren Christian 
stamped to the underside, together with a 
carved turtle
$100 - $200

199
Whalebone Carving Of A Whale 18.5cm 
length, modern ivory style rectangular box, 
scrimshaw decorated lid with a whaling 
scene and a small Japanese carved ivory 
figure of a sage
$100 - $200

200
Folk Art Model Of The Otaio By Johanna 
Tyson & Fish Painted Driftwood Panel the 
Otaio made from found and painted drift-
wood 2011, pencils and nails
$60 - $140

201
C19th Straw Work Cigarette Box with 
ornate parquetry and geomertrc inlays, the 
lower half interior and exterior designed in 
bright purple, green and red bands, 12cm 
length (possibly prisoner of war made)
$200 - $400

206
C19th Napoleonic Prisoner Of War Boxed 
Miniature Bone Domino Set rectangular 
carved bone on pine carcas box with sliding 
lid decorated with roundels and fluted panels 
to the lid, containing a full set of 28 small 
dominoes, 17cm length.
$300 - $500

207
C19th Napoleonic Prisoner Of War Boxed 
Miniature Bone Domino Set the box carved 
in the form of a book, sliding lid and spine 
decorated with roundels, containing 30 small 
dominoes
$200 - $400

208
C19th Small Marquetry Folding Travelling 
Shaving Mirror ornately inlaid with a panel 
depicting 2 dogs and a scrolling foliate field 
in a geometric surround with demi-lune floral 
inlays to the top and bottom, with original 
bevelled and silvered plate, 21.5cm x 15
$140 - $280
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209
Victorian Mahogany Walking Cane With 
Carved Lions Head Pommel with unusual 
flattened shaft, 88cm length
$200 - $400

210
Interesting Late C19th Framed Marquetry 
Panel Of The Cutter “Wave” the metal 
label stamped CUTTER “WAVE” NELSON 
1874. The Wave was built by Ricketts at 
Riwaka, Nelson in 1874, 25 x 22.5cm
$160 - $300

211
Two Vict Boatwrights Caulking Mallets 
& Letterhead Press the mallets with steel 
capped ends, the press with gilded floral 
decoration
$100 - $200

212
C19th Whalebone Fid,
 2 incised lines to the top, top 2 inches oc-
tagonal, 40cm length
$300 - $500

213
Victorian Sailors Oak Fid traditional taper-
ing form with incised triple line decoration to 
the top (damage to lower end), 48cm length
$140 - $280

214
C19th Chinese Bamboo Cased Opium 
Scales the stained guitar shape case with 
plaited closer, grooved interior containing 
scales with ivory tapering rod, the brass pan 
and weight with stamped uniform numbers
$160 - $300

215
Two Pairs Of Antique Bronze Oar Locks
$80 - $140

216
Chinese Carved Teak Cigar Box the lid 
decorated in relief with two dragons, bat and 
central double happiness symbol, the lid in-
terior and all sides also carved with dragons, 
2 division interior, 30.5cm width
$300 - $500

217
C19th Napoleonic Prisoner Of War Made 
Model Of A Whaleboat bone on wood 
carcass with rigging, sail, oars and harpoons, 
with later stand and display case, 36cm width
$800 - $1,500

218
Late Victorian Wooden Coloured Glass 
Slide Viewer with winding handle to one 
end, 18cm length
$30 - $80

219
Ship In A Bottle On Fretwork Stand mod-
elled as a 4 mast sailing ship
$80 - $160

220
Small Group Of Mixed Brass & Metalware 
including, 2 Vict hand lamps, small cannon 
ball, brass NZ Antique Dealers Association 
sign, etc
$60 - $120

NAUTICAL INSTRUMENTS 
 
221
Small Late Victorian Pocket Barometer 
circular top wind with white enamel dial
$60 - $120

222
Small Celeste Brass Cased Ships Clock the 
silverized dial with Roman numerals, 9cm 
diam
$30 - $80

223
Compensated Aneroid Barometer By 
Elliott Brothers London circular with ring 
handle, brass casing and silverised dial, 
11.5cm dia
$100 - $200

224
Holosteric Barometer By Heath circular 
with ring handle, brass casing and white 
enamel dial 12cm dia (glass cracked)
$80 - $160

225
Two Small Pocket Compasses one brass 
cased the other nickel plated
$50 - $100

226
Ships Bulkhead Barometer By Kelvin 
Bottomley & Baird circular brass cased with 
white enamel dial, 20cm dia
$140 - $280

227
Biram’s Anenometer No 651 with folding 
loop handle,  silverised dial and 8 blades, 
11cm dia
$100 - $200

228
Ships Compass By Saura Keiki Seisakusho 
co Ltd Tokyo Japan 15.5cm dia
$140 - $260

229
Vintage German Miniature Brass Ships 
Telegraph Cigar Cutter 13.5cm height
$100 - $200

230
Small Late Vict All Brass 2 Draw Telescope 
33.5cm fully extended
$100 - $200

231
Victorian Knots Dialloc Roland Bullock 
Patentee Spring Balance circular cast iron 
frame with engraved brass dial and pointer, 
18cm dia
$80 - $160

232
WWI Military Issue Bronze Drum or Box 
Sextant By Heath & Co Ltd London,
 cylindrical shape, detachable lid with swing 
handle, No 1509 with leather carrying case
$140 - $280

233
Set Of Vict Brass Apothecary Weights the 
mahogany box containing 7 brass graduated 
circular weights, tweezers and 5 smaller brass 
symbols, together with a group of assorted 
drawing instruments in 2 cases (af)
$80 - $160

234
Two Victorian Maritime Certificates 
of Competency one issued at Liverpool 
December 1893 to Thomas Henry Bishop, 
the other issued at Southampton to Ernest 
Robert Jacob, January 1910 with a japanned 
case stamped with CERTIFICATE in gilt, also 
an 1803 hand written letter
$60 - $120

235
Vict Rosewood & Nickel Plated 2 Draw 
Telescope with leather case, 59cm fully 
extended
$200 - $350

236
Late Vict Brass Protractor By Chapman 
Of London in original baize lined mahogany 
box, 30cm dia
$140 - $280

237
Vict Brass Naval Station Pointer By Elliott 
Brothers London in original baize lined 
mahogany box with paper makers label to 
the lid
$200 - $400

238
Mahogany Cased Architects Rulers By Ne-
gretti & Zambra London & Other compris-
ing 2 foot rules stamped Negretti & Zambra, 
a 6 inch rule stamped Mileson, Clapton and 
triangular angle
$60 - $120

239
Six Various Antique Rulers comprising 4in 
wooden & brass caliper ruler by Smallwood 
of Birmingham, cased slide rule, triangular 
architectural scale rule and 3 other bone & 
ivory rulers
$80 - $160

240
Four Vintage Architects Parallel Rulers 
comprising Captain Fields Improved Parallel 
rule by Aston & Mander London (one corner 
chipped), two Victorian ebonised rules and a 
perspex and chrome plated example.
$80 - $160

241
Vintage Mahogany Boxed Brass Live 
Steam Engine
$200 - $400
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242
Vintage Mahogany Cased Crystal Wireless 
Radio Receiver
$80 - $160

243
C19th Oak Cased Radius Octant By Norie 
& Co London with ebonized T frame, ivory 
scale with vernier, makers name to ivory T 
plate, the lid of the box with paper label for 
D McGregor & Co, Glasgow & Greenock, 
c1820-30
$400 - $700

244
C19th Oak Cased Octant By Ripley & Son 
London ivory scale and brass index arm, 
makers name to ivory inset on T plate, in a 
stepped and stained oak box
$600 - $1,000

245
C19th Ebonised Radius Octant with ivory 
scale, engraved brass index arm and ivory 
inset to the T plate (no makers name or case)
$400 - $700

246
C19th Marine Chronometer By Bryer Of 
London 11.5cm silverized dial with Roman 
numerals, 2 subsidiary dials, engraved mak-
ers name, address and model number, the 
ebonised case with plated fittings, handles 
and circular S/S makers label to the front.
$1,200 - $2,000

247
Vict Rosewood Cased Marine Chronome-
ter By Charles Shepherd London 11.5cm 
silverised dial with Roman numerals, 2 
subsidiary dials, engraved makers name 
and Makerto the Royal Navy, Leadenhall St, 
London 901, the rosewood and brass bound 
case with twin carrying handles c1870-1880
$1,500 - $2,500

248
Large Vict Brass & Leather Bound Naval 
Telescope
$300 - $500

249
Steel Harpoon the arrow tip with pivoting 
sprung flanges, 2 capture rings to the shaft 
and tapering socket end for the pole, 67cm 
length
$100 - $200

250
Walkers “Anchor” Ships Log No 1 brass 
with white enamel dial, the original pine box 
with pictorial paper label and notice to the 
lid
$200 - $350

251
Barograph By Short & Mason London cast 
metal framed glazed case, with additional 
recording sheets, 37cm width
$350 - $500

252
Small 3 Bladed Brass Boat Propellor
$80 - $160

253
C19th Mahogany Banjo or Wheel Barome-
ter By Lilli Of Newport swan neck pediment 
centred by a brass urn finial, with silverised 
dials and thermometer, 104cm height
$400 - $600

254
Antique Marine Copper & Brass Weather 
Vane Sailing Boat 153cm height & 76 height
$1,000 - $2,000

255
Edwardian brass Kerosene Lamp with 
opalescent glass shade
$100 - $200

256
Copper & Brass Bound Coal Bucket
$60 - $120

257
Large Vintage Brass Telescope By 
Broadhurst Clarkson & Co London with 
original mahogany carrying case, wooden 
tripod and cast metal table tripod, and 
additional lenses and eyepieces
126cm length, tripod 172cm height
$700 - $1,200

FURNISHINGS

258
Vict Country Kitchen Open Elbow Chair
$70 - $140

259
Vict Balloon Back Dining Chair & Stained 
Beech Single Chair  
$50 - $100

260
Two Small Wooden Easels
$50 - $100

261
Late Vict Pierced Brass Fender
$80 - $160

262
Gilded Metal Hovis Golden Brown 
Advertising Sign in 3 panels, each letter 
mounted on metal rails
$260 - $400

262a
A Pair Of Vintage Etched Glass 
Advertising Panels For Longs Ale & Stout 
(one with broken corner)
$80 - $160

263
Reproduction Vict Style Marine Painted 2 
Drawer Chest the top with a sailing ship The 
Falconer Of Bristol, ships name, compass 
and VR to the front and dated 1869 to each 
side, 76cm length x 52cm height x 44cm 
depth
$300 - $500

264
Large Mahogany & Chrome Plated Fish 
Form Stand
118cm length 
$100 - $200

265
Mounted Taxidermy Salmon caught by 
John Crowder on the Rakaia River, Canter-
bury, 21st March 1984, weighing 31lb 4oz
$500 - $1,000

266
C19th Folding Campaign Chair By F. W. 
Silver & Co London caned back and seat, 
brass makers label to the top rail
$200 - $400

267
Cast Brass New Zealand Shipping Co Sign
71 width x 47cm height
$140 - $280

268
Victorian Walnut Kneehole Pedestal Desk
$400 - $700

269
Large Rectangular Vict Mahogany Writing 
Table 3 frieze drawers on baluster legs with 
original white ceramic casters, 213cm length, 
72 deep
$750 - $1,200

270
Late Vict/Edw Ships Card Table with green 
baize top on slender tapering flding legs
$120 - $240

271
C19th Mahogany Ships Secretaire Map 
Chest concave fronted drawer with fall front, 
fitted with pigeon holes and 2 small drawers, 
8 graduated map/chart drawers below 
enclosed by 2 panel doors on box base (one 
side af)
$1,000 - $2,000

272
C19th Mahogany Ships Map Chest concave 
fronted drawer, 7 graduated drawers beneath 
enclosed by 2 panel doors on box base
$800 - $1,500

273
Kate Wells (b1961) “Sea” Dilana rug, 
limited edition 7/10, crafted by C Allen, 
signed and titled on the back and with 
original label, 1.6m by 1.8
$2,000 - $4,000
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SHIPS MODELS & HALF HULLS

274
Model Of A Screw Steamer in glazed oak 
case with mirrored back, 160cm length, 
54cm height, 18cm depth. Built in 1915 by 
William Harkess & Son, Middlesborough for 
R. A. Constantine & T .H. Donking. The ship 
was posted missing on the 13/12/1933. In a 
glazed display case with makers label
$1,000 - $2,000

275
A Large Model Of The Screw Steamer 
Stesso glazed oak case with mirrored back, 
2.36m x 52cm x 22. Built in 1922 by Samuel 
Peter Austin & Son, Sunderland. The ship 
was bombed bombed in harbour in Cardiff 
on the 20/6/1940 and was broken up the 
following year.
$1,750 - $3,000

276
Model of The Paddle Steamer Conda in a 
glazed display case
106cm length x 35cm height x 21cm deep  
$800 - $1,500

277
Model Of The Ship “Beberibe” in a glazed 
mahogany display case, 132cm x 52 x 15
$500 - $800

278
Diorama Display Of A C19th Sailing Ketch 
in a wedge shaped glazed case with 
ebonised top and base
74cmwidth x 48cm height x 26cm deep
$500 - $800

279
A Half Hull Model Of The Yacht “Beatrix 
the back board with name and date 1892 in 
gilt 102cm width x 27cm height x 11cm deep
$250 - $500

280
A Diorama Of The Full Rigged Iron 
ShipThe British Envoy built in 1866 by T 
Royden & Sons, Liverpool, lost in fog on 
August 9th 1909 on voyage from Buenos 
Aires, in a glazed display case with painted 
background
104cm width x 69cm height x 16cm deep
$600 - $1,000

281
Victorian Diorama Of A Three Masted  
Sailing Ship in a glazed display case with 
smaller ship, lighthouse and rocky outcrop
127cm wide x 68cm height x 12cm deep
$500 - $800

282
Model Of The Sailing Ship ‘Hannah”
in a glazed display case
56cm width x 50cm height x 17cm deep
$400 - $800

283
A Half Hull Model Of The Cargo Ship 
“Nepthis” built on Tyneside in 1877 by 
Mitchell & Co, and broken up in Brazil in 
1951
272cm width x 32cm height x 13cm deep
$400 - $800

284
A Half Hull Model Of A Steamship
110 width x 27cm height x 10cm deep
$400 - $800

285
A Half Hull Ships Model by Russell & Co
makers plaque to the back board
202cm width x 38cm height x 17cm deep
$400 - $800

286
A Half Hull Ships Model
201cm wide x 41cm height x 15cm deep
$400 - $800

287
A Half Hull Model Of A Banded Sailing 
Boat
74cm width x 20cm height x 13cm deep
$250 - $500

288
A Half Hull Model Of A Wooden Ship
made in two timbers
106cm wide x 19cm height x 9cm deep
$250 - $500

289
Model of a Vintage Motor Boat on a  
mahogany stand,
79cm length

290
Glazed Model Of A Sailing Ship 49cm 
length
$200 - $300

291
Half Hull Model Of A Coble painted in 
black white and gold on a dark green 
backing board, 53cm length. A coble was a 
flat bottomed carved built fishing boat used 
in coastal waters, particularly around 
Northumberland
$140 - $280

292
Half Hull Wooden Model with red painted 
keel, 92cm length
$140 - $260

293
Half Hull Model pine backboard, 86cm 
length
$120 - $200

294
Model Of The Full Rigged Tea Clipper 
Caliph originally built by Halls of Aberdeen, 
painted in black and gold, on wooden base, 
73cm length
$140 - $280

295
Model Of A Two Funnel Steamship in a 
glazed display case
73cm width x 22cm height x 8cm depth
$400 - $800

296
Mid C19th Sailor Made Model Of A 
Steamship with a painted background in a 
glazed gilt framed case, 68cm x 32 x 10
$300 - $500

297
Half Hull Model Of Steam Grab Hopper 
Barge No 318 Ramsgate painted in black 
and white with allover specifications and 
nameplate on pine and ebonsied backboard, 
83cm length
$400 - $650

298
Half Hull Model Of The Brig Anonyma on 
teak backboard, model in pitch pine and 
mahogany/teak with ivory figurehead, 103cm 
length. Inscription on reverse in 19th century 
hand reads, Model of Brig Anonyma which 
was formerly Colonel Greville’s yacht of 
Milford Haven, afterwards the receiving ship 
for the opium smugglers at Namoa in 1850
79cm width x 20cm height x 20cm deep 
$450 - $700


